505042314 08/08/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5089065

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FINTAN MACCORMACK	12/21/2015
CONOR MACCORMACK	12/21/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MCOR TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED	
Street Address:	UNIT 1, IDA BUSINESS PARK	
Internal Address:	ARDEE ROAD	
City:	DUNLEER, CO. LOUTH	
State/Country:	IRELAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16065709

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (972)731-2289

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 972-731-2288

Email: crreport@dfw.conleyrose.com

Correspondent Name: BROOKS W TAYLOR
Address Line 1: 5601 GRANITE PARKWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 500

Address Line 4: PLANO, TEXAS 75024

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	M30-762-18US (4693-00100)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BROOKS W TAYLOR	
SIGNATURE:	/Brooks W Taylor/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/07/2018	

Total Attachments: 4

source=M30-762-18US_2018-08-07_Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=M30-762-18US_2018-08-07_Executed_Assignment#page2.tif source=M30-762-18US_2018-08-07_Executed_Assignment#page3.tif source=M30-762-18US_2018-08-07_Executed_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 505042314 REEL: 046588 FRAME: 0951

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is effective the December 21, 2015 and is made between Fintan MacCormack, an Irish Subject, of 125 Clonmore, Hale St, Ardee, Co. Louth, Ireland

Conor MacCormack, an Irish Subject, of 13 Rockfield Close, Ardee, Co. Louth, Ireland

(hereinafter referred to as the Inventors) of the first part

MCOR technologies an Irish Company of Unit 1, IDA Business Park, Ardee Road, Dunleer. Co. Louth, Ireland

(hereinafter referred to as MCOR) of the second part and

WHEREAS

- (a) The inventors have made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an application for Letters Patent and relating to "Theta Wheef"; to be filed at the GB patent office;
- (b) The Inventors are, or were at the time the inventions was made, employees of the MCOR or were under contractual obligation with MCOR, and made the said inventions and/or discoveries in the course of carrying out their duties as such employee or contractual duties;
- (c) The Inventors agree that the said duties were such that the same inventions and/or discoveries might reasonably be expected to result therefrom and that in consideration of such employment or contract their interest in and to the said inventions and or discoveries is held in trust for and is the absolute property of the MCOR;
- (d) MCOR has previously agreed with the inventors that all the rights in the invention would be owned by MCOR, to execute all documents necessary to give effect to this assignment;
- (e) MCOR has previously agreed with the inventors that all rights in the invention would be owned by MCOR; and
- (f) MCOR has requested the Inventors agree to execute the ratification of assignment hereinafter contained.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH that in consideration of the premises and of the sum of Ten Euro (\in 10) the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and without reservations:

PATENT REEL: 046588 FRAME: 0952 -2-

- The Inventors hereby assigns, transfers and conveys unto MCOR the entire right and title and interest in and to the said inventions and/or discoveries, the said application for Letters Patent and any and all other applications for Letters Patent or otherwise on the said inventions and/or discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation applications and applications under the International (Paris) Convention, European Patent Convention, Patent Cooperation Treaty, Community Patent Convention, or otherwise, based in whole or in part upon said inventions and/or discoveries, or upon the said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent, reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and/or discoveries or upon the said application, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions and/or discoveries, said application and Letters Patent;
- 2. The Inventors hereby authorizes MCOR to file and assents to the MCOR filing patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and/or discoveries in the name of the Inventors or in the name of MCOR or otherwise as MCOR may deem advisable, under the terms of the International (Paris) Convention, European Patent Convention, Patent Cooperation Treaty, Community Patent Convention or otherwise;
- 3. The Inventors hereby warrants that they have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in the said inventions and/or discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions and/or discoveries; and that the Inventor has good right to assign the same unto MCOR without encumbrance;
- 4. The Inventors hereby bind their heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as themselves, to do, upon MCOR's request and at MCOR's expense, but without additional consideration to them or to MCOR, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and/or discoveries, the said patent application and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by MCOR as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the Inventor, their heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to MCOR all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, oaths, powers of attorney, and all assignments, disclaimers and lawful

PATENT REEL: 046588 FRAME: 0953 affidavits in form and substance as may be required by MCOR's; to communicate to MCOR's all facts known to the Inventor relating to said inventions and/or discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish MCOR's with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in the Inventor's control or in the control of their heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of the conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and/or discoveries.

- 5. The inventors hereby covenant with MCOR's as follows:
 - (i) That they will (so far as necessary) permit and enable MCOR to apply For and will take all reasonable steps to assist MCOR in obtaining the grant of patent or like protection in respect of the invention hereinbefore assigned in any territory as may be required by MCOR.
 - (ii) That they will at the request and cost of MCOR execute an do all such documents, acts and things as may be necessary for the purpose of subparagraph (i) hereof and for vesting any relevant invention, application for patent, patent, know-how, copyright or design in MCOR absolutely.
 - (iii) The Inventors hereby irrevocable appoint MCOR as their Attorney in their name to execute any document and do any acts or thing as may be required to comply with the provisions of clause (ii hereof).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF

Fintan MacCormack has executed this Assignment

This 21 day of 1) 60 , 2015

Inventor Signature

In the presence of

Witness

Witness

Signed on behalf of MCOR

This 2 day of Dec. 2015

Name: Cenor Mac Corus (in Title: C. E.O.

Conor MacCormack has executed this Assignment

This A day of DEC., 2015
Inventor Signature

Delegae MacCormack Delegae Witness

Signed on behalf of MCOR

This 21 day of DEC, 2015

Name: CONOR MAC CORMACU.

Title: CEO.

PATENT REEL: 046588 FRAME: 0955

RECORDED: 08/08/2018

In the presence of